SCITY OF STOCKTON NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Tuesday, May 16, 2023

Contact: Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 209-937-8827 (o) / 209-629-1251 (c) / <u>connie.cochran@stocktonca.gov</u>

City of Stockton Office of Violence Prevention Now Accepting Nominations for Champion of H.O.P.E. Awards

STOCKTON, Calif. – The City of Stockton Office of Violence Prevention (OVP) is now accepting nominations for the Champion of H.O.P.E. (Honoring Outstanding Prevention Efforts) Award. This award honors individuals and organizations that have made an exceptional impact on preventing community violence and promoting safety in their communities.

There are three award categories: Youth Violence Prevention, Community Violence Prevention, and Professional Achievement Award. The Youth Violence Prevention category will recognize leadership and activism in preventing violence among young people in Stockton. The Community Violence Prevention category honors individuals or organizations that have shown exceptional dedication to preventing violence in their local communities. The Professional Achievement Award distinguishes professionals who have significantly contributed to violence prevention in their respective fields.

To nominate an individual or organization, please complete the nomination form available at <u>www.stocktonca.gov/OVP</u>, which must include the name of the nominee, contact information, and a brief background. The nomination should also provide specific examples of the nominee's work in violence prevention and peacebuilding, as well as how their work has made a significant impact in their community or the lives of others. Additional supporting materials such as news articles, videos, or testimonials illustrating

City of Stockton News Release – OVP Champion of H.O.P.E. Tuesday, May 16, 2023 Page 2 of 2

the nominee's impact are also welcome.

Nominations can be submitted by anyone, including community members, colleagues, or friends of the nominee, and self-nominations are accepted. The deadline for submission is 5:30 p.m., on Monday, June 5, 2023. Award winners will be announced and recognized on June 14, 2023, during the Office of Violence Prevention Symposium.

We encourage everyone to participate in celebrating those who have made a

difference in preventing community violence in Stockton. To submit a nomination, please

visit www.stocktonca.gov/OVP for a link to the nomination form or email

Antonia.Gilson@stocktonca.gov.

Registration for the City of Stockton Office of Violence Prevention Inaugural

Violence Prevention Symposium is \$15 per person and registration is available online

through Eventbrite using the following link: OVP Symposium Registration Link.

###

All news releases can be found on the City of Stockton website at <u>www.stocktonca.gov/news.</u> Please follow us at: <u>www.facebook.com/CityofStockton</u> <u>www.twitter.com/StocktonUpdates</u> <u>www.YouTube.com/StocktonUpdates</u>

#